
Nevada Gaming Control Board
Location Details - Public

Old Names

Name Removed Date

NEVADA PALACE CASINO & MOTOR INN N/A

NEVADA PALACE HOTEL & CASINO N/A

Conditions

No conditions found.

Status Dates

Approved: 09/21/2006 Temp Closure Through: 03/31/2025

Started: 09/23/2006 Admin Hold: 03/31/2025

Closed: 03/31/2025

Location Information

03659-03 Eastside Cannery Casino & Hotel

Name: Nevada Palace, LLC Status: Finaled-by-Licensee

DB As: Eastside Cannery Casino & Hotel Account Type: Nonrestricted

DB At:

Physical: 5255 BOULDER HWY
LAS VEGAS NV 89122-6005

Mailing: ATTN: MICHELLE RASMUSSON, VP 
REGULATORY COMPLIANCE AND 
CHIEF COMPLIANCE OFFICER
6465 S RAINBOW BLVD
LAS VEGAS NV 89118

Owners

Eastside Cannery Casino & Hotel (03659-03)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Mgim, LLC (29152-01) OWNER: 33.33% Removed 09/23/2006 10/06/2006

Location Approvals

Approval Date Limit Approval Date Approval Date

Slots: N/A Race Book: N/A Race Pari-Mutuel: N/A

Table Games: N/A Sports Pool: N/A Sports Pari-Mutuel: N/A

Counter Games: – N/A Bingo: N/A Free Bingo: N/A

Card Games: N/A Keno: N/A Parlays: N/A

Gaming Salon: N/A Prog Keno: N/A

Approvals, Waivers & Orders
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Eastside Cannery Casino & Hotel (03659-03)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Millennium Management Group II, LLC (27473-
01)

 (LKE) Removed 09/23/2006 12/29/2016

Nevada Palace, LLC (29258-01) DBAS Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 03/31/2025

TRUEBA, HUMBERTO  GENERAL MANAGER (LKE) Removed 07/23/2015 08/23/2017

Mgim, LLC (29152-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Millennium Gaming, Inc. (27335-01) OWNER: 98% Removed 09/23/2006 10/06/2006

PAULOS, WILLIAM JOSEPH OWNER: 1% Removed 09/23/2006 10/06/2006

MANAGER Removed 09/23/2006 10/06/2006

WORTMAN, WILLIAM CLAUDE OWNER: 1% Removed 09/23/2006 10/06/2006

MANAGER Removed 09/23/2006 10/06/2006

Millennium Gaming, Inc. (27335-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

PAULOS, WILLIAM JOSEPH OWNER: 50% Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016

DIRECTOR Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016

PRESIDENT Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016

SECRETARY Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016

WORTMAN, WILLIAM CLAUDE OWNER: 50% Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016

DIRECTOR Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016

TREASURER Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016

Nevada Palace, LLC (29258-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Boyd Gaming Corporation (11982-01) OWNER: 100% 
-----
12/2016 SPECIAL NGC 
MEETING

Finaled-by-
Licensee

12/28/2016 03/31/2025

SOLE MEMBER AND 
MANAGER

Finaled-by-
Licensee

12/28/2016 03/31/2025

Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC (27334-01) OWNER: 100% Removed 09/23/2006 12/28/2016

MANAGER Removed 09/23/2006 12/28/2016

GENERAL MANAGER (LKE) Removed 01/25/2018 01/19/2023
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Nevada Palace, LLC (29258-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

VICE PRESIDENT Removed 01/25/2018 01/19/2023

CLINTON, URI LAHAJJ EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT Finaled-by-
Licensee

09/21/2023 03/31/2025

SECRETARY Finaled-by-
Licensee

09/21/2023 03/31/2025

GROSS, MARTIN  GENERAL MANAGER (LKE) Removed 09/16/2010 09/16/2014

VICE PRESIDENT (LKE) Removed 09/16/2010 09/16/2014

HIRSBERG, GEORGE MARSHALL EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT Finaled-by-
Licensee

12/28/2016 03/31/2025

TREASURER Finaled-by-
Licensee

12/28/2016 03/31/2025

LARSON, BRIAN ARTHUR EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT Removed 12/28/2016 12/19/2019

SECRETARY Removed 12/28/2016 12/19/2019

SCHUTTE, STEVEN EDWARD EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 
OF OPERATIONS

Finaled-by-
Licensee

03/09/2024 03/31/2025

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT OF 
OPERATIONS

Removed 11/15/2018 03/09/2024

SMITH, KEITH EDWARD PRESIDENT Finaled-by-
Licensee

12/28/2016 03/31/2025

SECRETARY Removed 02/07/2020 03/04/2022

THOMPSON, STEPHEN SHAUN CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE 
OFFICER

Finaled-by-
Licensee

03/19/2024 03/31/2025

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT 
OF OPERATIONS

Removed 09/21/2017 03/19/2024

Boyd Gaming Corporation (11982-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

BOGICH, THEODORE ALLEN CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER Finaled-by-
Licensee

03/27/2025 03/31/2025

BOUGHNER, ROBERT LAWRENCE DIRECTOR Removed 09/23/2006 07/12/2021

DIRECTOR Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

BOYD JOHNSON, MARIANNE ELIZABETH CO-EXECUTIVE CHAIR Removed 07/27/2021 09/29/2023

CONTROLLING 
SHAREHOLDER

Finaled-by-
Licensee

10/19/2006 03/31/2025

EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN Finaled-by-
Licensee

09/29/2023 03/31/2025

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT Removed 09/23/2006 07/09/2008

SHAREHOLDER Finaled-by-
Licensee

10/19/2006 03/31/2025

VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
BOARD

Removed 09/23/2006 07/27/2021

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT Removed 07/09/2008 11/13/2023

BOYD, WILLIAM RICHARD DIRECTOR Finaled-by-
Licensee

09/23/2006 03/31/2025
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Boyd Gaming Corporation (11982-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

BOYD, WILLIAM RICHARD DIRECTOR Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

VICE PRESIDENT Removed 09/23/2006 10/21/2024

VICE PRESIDENT Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

BOYD, WILLIAM SAMUEL CHAIRMAN EMERITUS Finaled-by-
Licensee

10/02/2023 03/31/2025

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Removed 09/23/2006 07/09/2008

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Removed 09/23/2006 07/09/2008

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

CO-EXECUTIVE CHAIR Removed 07/27/2021 10/02/2023

CONTROLLING 
SHAREHOLDER

Finaled-by-
Licensee

09/23/2006 03/31/2025

CONTROLLING 
SHAREHOLDER

Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

DIRECTOR Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN Removed 07/09/2008 07/27/2021

DIRECTOR Removed 09/23/2006 10/19/2006

CHAKMAK, PAUL JOSEPH CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Removed 09/23/2006 07/09/2008

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT Removed 09/23/2006 09/25/2014

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT OF 
FINANCE (LKE)

Removed 09/23/2006 07/11/2007

TREASURER Removed 09/23/2006 07/09/2008

CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER Removed 07/09/2008 09/25/2014

CLINTON, URI LAHAJJ EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT Finaled-by-
Licensee

09/21/2023 03/31/2025

GENERAL COUNSEL Finaled-by-
Licensee

09/21/2023 03/31/2025

SECRETARY Finaled-by-
Licensee

09/21/2023 03/31/2025

FARLIN, DAVID ALAN CHIEF INFORMATION 
OFFICER

Removed 11/17/2011 12/14/2016

VICE PRESIDENT Removed 11/17/2011 12/14/2016

FLAHERTY, RICHARD EUGENE DIRECTOR Removed 11/15/2012 06/12/2020

GAUGHAN, MICHAEL JOHN CONTROLLING 
SHAREHOLDER

Removed 09/23/2006 10/19/2006

DIRECTOR Removed 09/23/2006 10/19/2006

SHAREHOLDER Removed 09/23/2006 10/19/2006

GIRARDI, THOMAS VINCENT DIRECTOR Removed 09/23/2006 12/30/2015

DIRECTOR Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

HIRSBERG, GEORGE MARSHALL EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT Finaled-by-
Licensee

08/20/2018 03/31/2025
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Boyd Gaming Corporation (11982-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

HIRSBERG, GEORGE MARSHALL CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Finaled-by-
Licensee

07/22/2010 03/31/2025

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT Removed 07/22/2010 08/20/2018

TREASURER Finaled-by-
Licensee

07/22/2010 03/31/2025

LARSON, BRIAN ARTHUR GENERAL COUNSEL (LKE) Removed 09/23/2006 11/10/2011

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT Removed 09/23/2006 07/09/2008

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT Removed 07/09/2008 12/19/2019

GENERAL COUNSEL Removed 11/10/2011 12/19/2019

SECRETARY Removed 09/23/2006 12/19/2019

MCDUFFIE, ANTHONY D CHIEF ACCOUNTING 
OFFICER

Removed 06/19/2014 01/12/2023

VICE PRESIDENT Removed 06/19/2014 01/12/2023

NELSON, LORI MICHELLE CHIEF ACCOUNTING 
OFFICER

Finaled-by-
Licensee

12/21/2023 03/31/2025

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT 
FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 
AND REPORTING

Finaled-by-
Licensee

12/21/2023 03/31/2025

PARRISH, GAGE A VICE PRESIDENT OF 
FINANCE

Removed 09/23/2006 01/05/2009

RAMPMAIER, BLAKE  CHIEF DIGITAL OFFICER Removed 10/02/2023 07/11/2024

CHIEF INFORMATION 
OFFICER

Removed 08/24/2017 10/02/2023

SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT Removed 07/27/2021 07/11/2024

VICE PRESIDENT Removed 08/24/2017 07/27/2021

SCHWAB, FREDERICK JAMES DIRECTOR Removed 03/21/2013 07/22/2014

SMITH, KEITH EDWARD CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER Removed 09/23/2006 07/09/2008

CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

DIRECTOR Finaled-by-
Licensee

09/23/2006 03/31/2025

DIRECTOR Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

PRESIDENT Finaled-by-
Licensee

09/23/2006 03/31/2025

PRESIDENT Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

SECRETARY Removed 02/07/2020 07/27/2021

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Finaled-by-
Licensee

07/09/2008 03/31/2025

THOMAN, ALFRED RANDALL CHAIRMAN OF AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Finaled-by-
Licensee

04/22/2021 03/31/2025

OUTSIDE DIRECTOR Finaled-by-
Licensee

04/22/2021 03/31/2025

THOMAS, PETER MCGREGOR DIRECTOR Finaled-by-
Licensee

01/24/2008 03/31/2025
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Boyd Gaming Corporation (11982-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

WILSON, VERONICA JOY DIRECTOR Removed 09/23/2006 10/25/2023

DIRECTOR Removed 03/01/2007 03/01/2007

Cannery Casino Resorts, LLC (27334-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Crown Ccr Group Investments One, LLC 
(30264-01)

OWNER: 12.25% 
-----
02/2011 NGC MEETING

Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

Crown Ccr Group Investments Two, LLC 
(30265-01)

OWNER: 12.25% 
-----
02/2011 NGC MEETING

Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

Mgim, LLC (29152-01) OWNER: 33.33% 
-----
12/2005 NGC MEETING

Removed 09/23/2006 10/06/2006

Millennium Gaming, Inc. (27335-01) OWNER: 66.67% Removed 09/23/2006 02/23/2007

OWNER: 43.79% 
-----
02/2011 NGC MEETING

Finaled-By-
Licensee

04/01/2011 12/28/2016

OWNER: 58% 
-----
ADMINISTRATIVELY 
APPROVED 11/09/2006

Removed 02/23/2007 04/01/2011

Ocm Acquisitionco, LLC (29212-01) OWNER: 31.71% 
-----
02/2011 NGC MEETING

Finaled-By-
Licensee

04/01/2011 12/28/2016

OWNER: 33.33% 
-----
09/2006 NGC MEETING

Removed 10/06/2006 02/23/2007

OWNER: 42% 
-----
ADMINISTRATIVELY 
APPROVED 11/09/2006

Removed 02/23/2007 04/01/2011

BECK, RONALD NEAL MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016

KAPLAN, STEPHEN A MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016

LETTERO, THOMAS ARTHUR CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Finaled-By-
Licensee

03/24/2011 12/28/2016

PRESIDENT Finaled-By-
Licensee

03/24/2011 12/28/2016

PAULOS, WILLIAM JOSEPH MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016

WALSH, XAVIER BERNARD CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER Removed 11/18/2010 10/31/2013

WORTMAN, WILLIAM CLAUDE MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

09/23/2006 12/28/2016
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Ocm Acquisitionco, LLC (29212-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Ocm Blocker, LLC (29211-01) OWNER: 100% Removed 10/06/2006 12/28/2016

BECK, RONALD NEAL MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

KAPLAN, STEPHEN A MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

Ocm Blocker, LLC (29211-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Glcp Nevada, LLC (29467-01) SHARES: 0.000142% B Finaled-By-
Licensee

07/30/2007 12/28/2016

Ocm Holdco, LLC (29209-01) SHARES: 100% A Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

SHARES: 99.999858% B Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

BECK, RONALD NEAL MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

KAPLAN, STEPHEN A MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

Glcp Nevada, LLC (29467-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

HARMS, MARK WILLIAM OWNER: 100% Removed 07/30/2007 12/28/2016

MANAGER Removed 07/30/2007 12/28/2016

Ocm Holdco, LLC (29209-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Ocm Voteco, LLC (29210-01) OWNER: 100% Removed 10/06/2006 12/28/2016

SOLE VOTING MEMBER Removed 10/06/2006 12/28/2016

BECK, RONALD NEAL BENEFICIAL OWNER Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

CONTROLLING BENEFICIAL 
OWNER

Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

FRANK, JOHN BERNKOPF BENEFICIAL OWNER Closed-By-
GCB

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

CONTROLLING BENEFICIAL 
OWNER

Closed-By-
GCB

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

KAPLAN, STEPHEN A BENEFICIAL OWNER Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

CONTROLLING BENEFICIAL 
OWNER

Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016
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Ocm Holdco, LLC (29209-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

KARSH, BRUCE ALLEN BENEFICIAL OWNER Closed-By-
GCB

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

CONTROLLING BENEFICIAL 
OWNER

Closed-By-
GCB

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

KIRCHHEIMER, DAVID MICHAEL BENEFICIAL OWNER Closed-By-
GCB

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

CONTROLLING BENEFICIAL 
OWNER

Closed-By-
GCB

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

MARKS, HOWARD STANLEY BENEFICIAL OWNER Closed-By-
GCB

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

CONTROLLING BENEFICIAL 
OWNER

Closed-By-
GCB

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

MASSON, DAVID RICHARD BENEFICIAL OWNER Removed 10/06/2006 05/21/2010

CONTROLLING BENEFICIAL 
OWNER

Removed 10/06/2006 05/21/2010

STONE, SHELDON MICHAEL BENEFICIAL OWNER Closed-By-
GCB

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

CONTROLLING BENEFICIAL 
OWNER

Closed-By-
GCB

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

Ocm Voteco, LLC (29210-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

BECK, RONALD NEAL OWNER: 12.5% 
-----
09/06 NGC MEETING

Removed 10/06/2006 05/21/2010

OWNER: 14.2857% 
-----
PER ORDER, PARAGRAPH 20

Finaled-By-
Licensee

05/21/2010 12/28/2016

MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

FRANK, JOHN BERNKOPF OWNER: 12.5% 
-----
09/06 NGC MEETING

Removed 10/06/2006 05/21/2010

OWNER: 14.2857% 
-----
PER ORDER, PARAGRAPH 20

Finaled-By-
Licensee

05/21/2010 12/28/2016

KAPLAN, STEPHEN A OWNER: 12.5% 
-----
09/06 NGC MEETING

Removed 10/06/2006 05/21/2010

OWNER: 14.2857% 
-----
PER ORDER, PARAGRAPH 20

Finaled-By-
Licensee

05/21/2010 12/28/2016

MANAGER Finaled-By-
Licensee

10/06/2006 12/28/2016

KARSH, BRUCE ALLEN OWNER: 12.5% 
-----
09/06 NGC MEETING

Removed 10/06/2006 05/21/2010
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Ocm Voteco, LLC (29210-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

KARSH, BRUCE ALLEN OWNER: 14.2857% 
-----
PER ORDER, PARAGRAPH 20

Finaled-By-
Licensee

05/21/2010 12/28/2016

KIRCHHEIMER, DAVID MICHAEL OWNER: 12.5% 
-----
09/06 NGC MEETING

Removed 10/06/2006 05/21/2010

OWNER: 14.2857% 
-----
PER ORDER, PARAGRAPH 20

Finaled-By-
Licensee

05/21/2010 12/28/2016

MARKS, HOWARD STANLEY OWNER: 12.5% 
-----
09/06 NGC MEETING

Removed 10/06/2006 05/21/2010

OWNER: 14.2857% 
-----
PER ORDER, PARAGRAPH 20

Finaled-By-
Licensee

05/21/2010 12/28/2016

MASSON, DAVID RICHARD OWNER: 12.5% 
-----
09/06 NGC MEETING

Removed 10/06/2006 05/21/2010

STONE, SHELDON MICHAEL OWNER: 12.5% 
-----
09/06 NGC MEETING

Removed 10/06/2006 05/21/2010

OWNER: 14.2857% 
-----
PER ORDER, PARAGRAPH 20

Finaled-By-
Licensee

05/21/2010 12/28/2016

Crown Ccr Group Investments Two, LLC (30265-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Crown Ccr Holdings, LLC (30263-01) OWNER: 100% Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

SOLE MEMBER Removed 06/17/2014 12/28/2016

SOLE MEMBER AND 
MANAGER

Removed 04/01/2011 06/17/2014

CRAIGIE, ROWEN BRUCE DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

MANAGER Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

GALLAGHER, THOMAS JAMES DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

MANAGER Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

VIEIRA, DANIEL  MANAGER Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

Crown Ccr Holdings, LLC (30263-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Crown Ccr Holdings General Partnership 
(30540-01)

OWNER: 100% Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

SOLE MEMBER AND 
MANAGER

Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

CRAIGIE, ROWEN BRUCE DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

MANAGER Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016
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Crown Ccr Holdings, LLC (30263-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

GALLAGHER, THOMAS JAMES DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

MANAGER Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

VIEIRA, DANIEL  MANAGER Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

Crown Ccr Holdings General Partnership (30540-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Crown Ccr Group Holdings One Pty Ltd. (30262
-01)

OWNER: 99% Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

PARTNER Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

Crown Ccr Group Holdings Two Pty Ltd. (30541
-01)

OWNER: 1% Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

PARTNER Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

CRAIGIE, ROWEN BRUCE OFFICER Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

VIEIRA, DANIEL  OFFICER Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

Crown Ccr Group Holdings Two Pty Ltd. (30541-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Crown Ccr Group Holdings One Pty Ltd. (30262
-01)

OWNER: 100% Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

SOLE SHAREHOLDER Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

BARTON, KENNETH MCRAE DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

CRAIGIE, ROWEN BRUCE DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

NEILSON, MICHAEL JAMES DIRECTOR Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

SECRETARY Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

Crown Ccr Group Holdings One Pty Ltd. (30262-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Crown Entertainment Group Holdings Pty L 
(30261-01)

OWNER: 100% Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

SOLE SHAREHOLDER Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

BARTON, KENNETH MCRAE DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

CRAIGIE, ROWEN BRUCE DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

NEILSON, MICHAEL JAMES DIRECTOR Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

SECRETARY Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

Crown Entertainment Group Holdings Pty L (30261-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Crown Resorts Limited (30260-01) OWNER: 100% Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

SOLE SHAREHOLDER Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

BARTON, KENNETH MCRAE DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016
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Crown Entertainment Group Holdings Pty L (30261-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

CRAIGIE, ROWEN BRUCE DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

NEILSON, MICHAEL JAMES DIRECTOR Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

SECRETARY Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

Crown Resorts Limited (30260-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

BARTON, KENNETH MCRAE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

BRAZIL, BENJAMIN ALEXANDER CHAIRMAN OF AUDIT 
COMMITTEE AND 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

CRAIGIE, ROWEN BRUCE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

MANAGING DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

JACOB, ASHOK PETER DIRECTOR Removed 06/19/2014 12/30/2015

JOHNSTON, MICHAEL ROY DIRECTOR Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

NEILSON, MICHAEL JAMES GENERAL COUNSEL Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

SECRETARY Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

NISBET, WILLIAM TODD EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT Removed 03/26/2015 12/28/2016

PACKER, JAMES DOUGLAS BENEFICIAL OWNER Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

CONTROLLING BENEFICIAL 
OWNER

Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

Crown Ccr Group Investments One, LLC (30264-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

Crown Ccr Holdings, LLC (30263-01) OWNER: 100% Removed 04/01/2011 12/28/2016

SOLE MEMBER Removed 06/17/2014 12/28/2016

SOLE MEMBER AND 
MANAGER

Removed 04/01/2011 06/17/2014

CRAIGIE, ROWEN BRUCE DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

MANAGER Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

GALLAGHER, THOMAS JAMES DIRECTOR Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

MANAGER Removed 12/19/2013 12/28/2016

VIEIRA, DANIEL  MANAGER Removed 06/19/2014 12/28/2016

Millennium Management Group II, LLC (27473-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

HILLYER, GUY TIMTHY OWNER: 5% Removed 09/23/2006 12/29/2016
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Millennium Management Group II, LLC (27473-01)

Name Relationship Status Effective Removed

PAULOS, WILLIAM JOSEPH OWNER: 47.5% Removed 09/23/2006 12/29/2016

MANAGER Removed 09/23/2006 12/29/2016

WORTMAN, WILLIAM CLAUDE OWNER: 47.5% Removed 09/23/2006 12/29/2016

MANAGER Removed 09/23/2006 12/29/2016
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be directed to the Tax and License Division of the Nevada Gaming Control Board at (775) 684-7770

Added Removed

10/06/2006 OCM VOTECO, LLC(1)

(SOLE VOTING MEMBER OF OCM HOLDCO, LLC)

10/06/2006   STEPHEN ALLEN KAPLAN/------------14.2857%

    MANAGER

10/06/2006   RONALD NEAL BECK/----------------14.2857%

    MANAGER

10/06/2006   HOWARD STANELY MARKS-------------14.2857%

10/06/2006   BRUCE ALLEN KARSH----------------14.2857%

10/06/2006   SHELDON MICHAEL STONE------------14.2857%

10/06/2006 05/21/2010   DAVID RICHARD MASSON

10/06/2006   DAVID MICHAEL KIRCHHEIMER--------14.2857%

10/06/2006   JOHN BERNKOPF FRANK--------------14.2857%

-----

10/06/2006 OCM HOLDCO, LLC

(100% OF OCM BLOCKER, LLC)

(100% OF CLASS A SHARES OF OCM BLOCKER, LLC)

(99.999858% OF CLASS B SHARES OF OCM BLOCKER, LLC)

10/06/2006   STEPHEN ALLEN KAPLAN/MANAGER-

    BENEFICIAL OWNER-CONTROLLING

    BENEFICIAL OWNER

10/06/2006   RONALD NEAL BECK/MANAGER-

    BENEFICIAL OWNER-CONTROLLING

    BENEFICIAL OWNER

10/06/2006   HOWARD STANELY MARKS/

    BENEFICIAL OWNER-CONTROLLING

    BENEFICIAL OWNER

10/06/2006   BRUCE ALLEN KARSH/

    BENEFICIAL OWNER-CONTROLLING

    BENEFICIAL OWNER

10/06/2006   SHELDON MICHAEL STONE/

    BENEFICIAL OWNER-CONTROLLING

    BENEFICIAL OWNER

10/06/2006 05/21/2010   DAVID RICHARD MASSON/

    BENEFICIAL OWNER-CONTROLLING
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    BENEFICIAL OWNER

10/06/2006   DAVID MICHAEL KIRCHHEIMER/

    BENEFICIAL OWNER-CONTROLLING

    BENEFICIAL OWNER

10/06/2006   JOHN BERNKOPF FRANK/

    BENEFICIAL OWNER-CONTROLLING

    BENEFICIAL OWNER

-----

07/30/2007 GLCP NEVADA, LLC

(00.000142% OF CLASS B SHARES OF OCM BLOCKER, LLC)

07/30/2007   MARK WILLIAM BRUCE HARMS/------ 100%

    MANAGER

-----

10/06/2006 OCM BLOCKER, LLC(2)

(100% OF OCM ACQUISITIONCO, LLC)

10/06/2006   STEPHEN ALLEN KAPLAN/MANAGER

10/06/2006   RONALD NEAL BECK/MANAGER

-----

10/06/2006 OCM AQUISITIONCO, LLC

(31.71% OF CANNERY CASINO RESORTS, LLC)

10/06/2006   STEPHEN ALLEN KAPLAN/MANAGER

10/06/2006   RONALD NEAL BECK/MANAGER

-----

09/23/2006 10/06/2006 MGIM, LLC

09/23/2006 10/06/2006   MILLENNIUM GAMING, INC.

09/23/2006 10/06/2006     WILLIAM JOSEPH PAULOS/

      PRESIDENT-SECRETARY-DIRECTOR

09/23/2006 10/06/2006     WILLIAM CLAUDE WORTMAN/

      TREASURER-DIRECTOR

09/23/2006 10/06/2006   WILLIAM JOSEPH PAULOS/

    MANAGER

09/23/2006 10/06/2006   WILLIAM CLAUDE WORTMAN/

    MANAGER

-----

09/23/2006 MILLENNIUM GAMING, INC.

(43.79% OF CANNERY CASINO RESORTS, LLC)

09/23/2006   WILLIAM JOSEPH PAULOS/----------50%
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    PRESIDENT-SECRETARY-DIRECTOR

09/23/2006   WILLIAM CLAUDE WORTMAN/(4)------50%

    TREASURER-DIRECTOR

-----

04/01/2011 CROWN RESORTS LIMITED

(SOLE SHAREHOLDER OF CROWN ENTERTAINMENT GROUP

 HOLDINGS PTY LTD.)

04/01/2011   JAMES DOUGLAS PACKER/

    BENEFICIAL OWNER-CONTROLLING BENEFICIAL OWNER

12/19/2013   ROWEN BRUCE CRAIGIE/CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER-

    MANAGING DIRECTOR

12/19/2013   KENNETH MCRAE BARTON/CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

12/19/2013   BENJAMIN ALEXANDER BRAZIL/DIRECTOR-CHAIRMAN OF

    AUDIT COMMITTEE AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

06/19/2014   ASHOK PETER JACOB/DIRECTOR

06/19/2014   MICHAEL ROY JOHNSTON/DIRECTOR

06/19/2014   MICHAEL JAMES NEILSON/SECRETARY-GENERAL COUNSEL

-----

04/01/2011 CROWN ENTERTAINMENT GROUP HOLDINGS PTY LTD.

(SOLE SHAREHOLDER OF CROWN CCR GROUP HOLDINGS

 ONE PTY LTD.)

12/19/2013   ROWEN BRUCE CRAIGIE/DIRECTOR

12/19/2013   KENNETH MCRAE BARTON/DIRECTOR

06/19/2014   MICHAEL JAMES NEILSON/SECRETARY-DIRECTOR

-----

04/01/2011 CROWN CCR GROUP HOLDINGS ONE PTY LTD.

(SOLE SHAREHOLDER OF CROWN CCR GROUP HOLDINGS

 TWO PTY LTD.)

(99% PARTNER OF CROWN CCR HOLDINGS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP)

12/19/2013   ROWEN BRUCE CRAIGIE/DIRECTOR

12/19/2013   KENNETH MCRAE BARTON/DIRECTOR

06/19/2014   MICHAEL JAMES NEILSON/SECRETARY-DIRECTOR

-----

04/01/2011 CROWN CCR GROUP HOLDINGS TWO PTY LTD.

(1% PARTNER OF CROWN CCR HOLDINGS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP)

12/19/2013   ROWEN BRUCE CRAIGIE/DIRECTOR

12/19/2013   KENNETH MCRAE BARTON/DIRECTOR
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06/19/2014   MICHAEL JAMES NEILSON/SECRETARY-DIRECTOR

-----

04/01/2011 CROWN CCR HOLDINGS GENERAL PARTNERSHIP

(SOLE MEMBER AND MANAGER OF CROWN CCR HOLDINGS, LLC)

12/19/2013   ROWEN BRUCE CRAIGIE/OFFICER

06/19/2014   DANIEL VIEIRA/OFFICER

-----

04/01/2011 CROWN CCR HOLDINGS, LLC

(SOLE MEMBER AND MANAGER OF CROWN CCR GROUP

 INVESTMENTS ONE, LLC)

SOLE MEMBER OF CROWN CCR GROUP INVESTMENTS ONE, LLC)

(SOLE MEMBER AND MANAGER OF CROWN CCR GROUP

 INVESTMENTS TWO, LLC)

SOLE MEMBER OF CROWN CCR GROUP INVESTMENTS TWO, LLC)

12/19/2013   ROWEN BRUCE CRAIGIE/MANAGER-DIRECTOR

12/19/2013   THOMAS JAMES GALLAGHER/MANAGER-DIRECTOR

06/19/2014   DANIEL VIEIRA/MANAGER

-----

04/01/2011 CROWN CCR GROUP INVESTMENTS ONE, LLC

(12.25% OF CANNERY CASINO RESORTS, LLC)

12/19/2013   ROWEN BRUCE CRAIGIE/MANAGER-DIRECTOR

12/19/2013   THOMAS JAMES GALLAGHER/MANAGER-DIRECTOR

06/19/2014   DANIEL VIEIRA/MANAGER

-----

04/01/2011 CROWN CCR GROUP INVESTMENTS TWO, LLC

(12.25% OF CANNERY CASINO RESORTS, LLC)

12/19/2013   ROWEN BRUCE CRAIGIE/MANAGER-DIRECTOR

12/19/2013   THOMAS JAMES GALLAGHER/MANAGER-DIRECTOR

06/19/2014   DANIEL VIEIRA/MANAGER

-----

09/23/2006 CANNERY CASINO RESORTS, LLC

(100% OF NEVADA PALACE, LLC)

(MANAGER OF NEVADA PALACE, LLC)

09/23/2006   WILLIAM JOSEPH PAULOS/MANAGER

09/23/2006   WILLIAM CLAUDE WORTMAN/MANAGER

09/23/2006   STEPHEN ALLEN KAPLAN/MANAGER

09/23/2006   RONALD NEAL BECK/MANAGER
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11/18/2010 10/31/2013   XAVIER BERNARD WALSH/CHIEF OPERATING OFFICER

03/24/2011   THOMAS ARTHUR LETTERO/PRESIDENT-

    CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

-----

09/23/2006 NEVADA PALACE, LLC DBA

EASTSIDE CANNERY CASINO & HOTEL

-----

KEY EMPLOYEE

09/23/2006   MILLENNIUM MANAGEMENT GROUP II, LLC

09/23/2006     WILLIAM JOSEPH PAULOS/---------------------- 47.5%

      MANAGER

09/23/2006     WILLIAM CLAUDE WORTMAN/(3)------------------ 47.5%

      MANAGER

09/23/2006     GUY TIMTHY HILLYER--------------------------  5.0%

09/16/2010 09/16/2014   MARTIN RICHARD GROSS/VICE PRESIDENT-

    GENERAL MANAGER

-----

09/23/2006 10/03/2006 APPROVAL OF RACE BOOK

09/23/2006 10/03/2006 APPROVAL OF SPORTS POOL

09/23/2006 10/03/2006 APPROVAL OF OFF-TRACK PARI-MUTUEL RACE WAGERING

07/25/2008 APPROVAL OF A SPORTS POOL

07/25/2008 APPROVAL OF A RACE BOOK

07/25/2008 APPROVAL OF OFF-TRACK PARI-MUTUEL RACE WAGERING

07/25/2008 APPROVAL OF PARI-MUTUEL SPORTS WAGERING

-----

PLEDGE OF MEMBERSHIP

09/23/2006   APPROVAL TO PLEDGE MEMBERSHIP INTEREST IN

  NEVADA PALACE, LLC TO BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. IN

  CONJUNCTION WITH A CREDIT AGREEMENT.

-----

10/06/2006 (1)APPROVAL FOR A WAIVER OF NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION

REGULATION 15B.180 PURSUANT TO NEVADA GAMING

COMMISSION REGULATION 15B.310.

-----

10/06/2006 (2)APPROVAL TO ISSUE AN OPTION TO OCM HOLDCO, LLC TO

AQUIRE OCM ACQUISITIONCO, LLC.

-----
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PLEDGE OF MEMBERSHIP

03/22/2007   APPROVAL TO PLEDGE THE MEMBERSHIP INTEREST OF CANNERY

  CASINO RESORTS, LLC TO BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. IN

  CONJUNCTION WITH A CREDIT AGREEMENT.

-----

07/26/2007 01/25/2008 (3)THE WORTMAN NEVADA GAMING TRUST GRANTED A WAIVER OF

NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION REG. 4.080 LIMITED TO EXPIRE

AT MIDNIGHT OF THE JANUARY 2008 NEVADA GAMING COMMISSIO

MEETING ON THE DAY THE ITEM IS HEARD.

-----

02/25/2008 08/28/2008 PERMISSION FOR TEMPORARY CLOSURE GRANTED BY GAMING

CONTROL BOARD PER REG. 9.010(2) TO EXPIRE 9/29/08.

-----

CONDITIONED
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